

No. 14-1164

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRIS W. KOBACH, KANSAS SECRETARY OF STATE;
MICHELE REAGAN, ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE;
STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 202-355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Statement of the Case 2

 Constitutional Background 3

 Factual Background..... 5

Summary of Argument..... 6

Argument..... 8

I. The Tenth Circuit Misunderstood a Purely
Procedural Aspect of *ITCA* and Thus Misread
What Was Essentially a Remand to Be a Merits
Holding Against Arizona 8

II. This Litigation Presents the Only Vehicle for
Challenging EAC’s Flawed Interpretation of
Federal Authority over States’ Elector-
Qualification Rules 11

A. This Court Should Defer to the States on
Voter Qualifications and Elections’ Time,
Place, and Manner..... 12

 1. Even With No Presumption Against
Preemption, the Canons of Statutory
Construction Favor the States 13

 2. EAC’s Executive Director Lacks
Authority to Establish Binding
Precedent and, As Such, Warrants
No Deference 14

3. EAC Deserves No Deference Because Congress Lacks Constitutional Authority to Preclude the States' Use of Evidence-of-Citizenship Tests	17
B. Congress Would Lack Authority to Enact the NVRA that EAC Seeks to Enforce.....	18
C. This Court and the States Should Be Able to Expect EAC to Follow Its Own Regulations	21
D. EAC's Finding on the Lack of Necessity for the States' Requirements Cannot Be Sustained on the Merits under the APA	23
III. The Existence of Separate State and Federal Lists of Electors Demonstrates that EAC's Position Must Give Way to the States	24
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	16
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	10
<i>Barr v. Chatman</i> , 397 F.2d 515 (7th Cir. 1968).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17, 22
<i>Colorado v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 880 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Corley v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	25
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	12-13
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	21
<i>Fed’l Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	3
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13-14
<i>Hercules, Inc., v. EPA</i> , 938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	15

<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 6 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Kan. 2014)	22
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014).....	6, 8, 15-16, 19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of the Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>McNabb v. U.S.</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	10
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	25
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	20
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	21
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. Fed.</i> <i>Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	15
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	17
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	12
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	21
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	3
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	19

<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Bathgate</i> , 246 U.S. 220 (1918).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	19-20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	3-4
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 2.....	4, 7, 24-25
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 1 ...	4-5, 7-9, 12-13, 18-19, 25
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 2 ...	2-5, 7-9, 12-13, 18-19, 25
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	3
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....	21
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII, cl. 2.....	4
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....	9-11, 15, 21, 23
5 U.S.C. §553(b).....	21
5 U.S.C. §553(c).....	21
5 U.S.C. §706(1).....	15
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §2072.....	19
28 U.S.C. §2401(a).....	10

29 U.S.C. §153(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. §15328 (2006).....	14, 16
National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. §§20501-20511	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. §20501(b)(1)	23
52 U.S.C. §20501(b)(3)	23
52 U.S.C. §20503(a).....	25
52 U.S.C. §20508(b)(1)	6, 22
52 U.S.C. §20928	15-16
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
11 C.F.R. §9428.3(b)	22
59 Fed. Reg. 32,311 (1994).....	22
Other Authorities	
2 M. Farrand, Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, at 153 (1911).....	4-5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 52 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	24
THE FEDERALIST NO. 57 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	25
THE FEDERALIST NO. 60 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	19
Special Investigations Unit, Milwaukee Police Dep't, Report on the Investigation into the Nov. 2, 2004 General Election in the City of Milwaukee (2008).....	6
J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (abridged ed. 1833)	5
